



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 908/2022**

ARRMANN SHANKAR SHHARMA @ SAMEER

SHANKAR BHATTACHARYA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Anchal (VC), Advocate

versus

BEAR GRYLLS & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Pranav (VC), Advocate for
D-3.

Mr. Kshitij Parashar,
Ms. Vanshika Thapliyal,
Advocates for D-1, 2, 4, 5,
6 & 7.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

24.03.2025

**I.A. No. 7632/2025 on behalf of Star India Private Limited to
bring itself on record as defendant no. 5 in place of Novi
Digital Entertainment Private Limited.**

&

**I.A. No. 7633/2025 on behalf of Star India Private Limited
seeking substitution in place of defendant no. 7 - NGC
Network (India) Private Limited.**

1. Issue notices. Notices accepted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff who presses for an opportunity to file a response. Let the reply/ies be filed within four weeks, with an advance copy of the same to the opposite side. Rejoinder/s thereto, if any, be filed thereafter within two weeks of receiving an advance copy of the reply. Put up again.



I.A. No. 22261/2022 filed by the plaintiff under Order 39 Rule 1 & 2 CPC.

2. Pleadings are complete.

I.A. No. 10649/2024 filed by defendant no. 4 seeking the Hon'ble Court's leave to file the accompanying written statement. &

I.A. No. 8493/2024 filed by defendant no. 2 to take on record the written statement. &

I.A. No. 16824/2023 filed by defendant no. 6 for its deletion.

3. Arguments have been addressed on behalf of ld. Counsel for defendant nos. 2, 4 and 6. However, ld. Counsel appearing for the plaintiff through VC submits that arguing counsel is not available today. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff is at liberty to address his arguments on the next date, preferably in physical mode. During the course of the arguments on IA No. 8493/2024, ld. Counsel for the defendants has relied on a *webpage* print i.e. linkedin profile of defendant no. 2. Counsel is directed to file the same with the Registry and also supply a copy of the same to ld. Counsel for the plaintiff. Put up for arguments on behalf of the plaintiff on the next date.

CS(COMM) 908/2022

4. Pleadings between the plaintiff and defendants no. 1, 3, 5 and 7 are complete.

5. Put up for arguments in IA No. 10649/2024, 8493/2024 and 16824/2023 on behalf of the plaintiff on 10.07.2025.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),**

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 24, 2025/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any