



\$~3

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(COMM) 908/2022

ARRMANN SHANKAR SHHARMA @ SAMEER

SHANKAR BHATTACHARYA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Prachi Dubey, Deshna Jain,
Advocates

versus

BEAR GRYLLS & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Payal Kakra, Ehraz Zafar (VC),
Advocates for D-3.
Nirupam Lodha, Kshitij
Parashar, Advocates for D-1, 2,
4, 5, 6, 7.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

17.11.2025

I.A. No. 22261/2022 filed by the plaintiff under Order 39 Rule 1 & 2 CPC.

1. Pleadings are complete.

I.A. No. 7632/2025 on behalf of Star India Private Limited to bring itself on record as defendant no. 5 in place of Novi Digital Entertainment Private Limited.

2. Issue notice. Notice accepted by ld. Counsel for the plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that she has no objection if the application is allowed.

3. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed. Star India Private Limited is permitted to bring itself on record as defendant no. 5 in place of Novi Digital Entertainment Private Limited. **IA stands disposed off.**



I.A. No. 7633/2025 on behalf of Star India Private Limited seeking substitution in place of defendant no. 7 – NGC Network (India) Private Limited.

4. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff. Id. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that she has no objection if the application is allowed.

5. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed. Star India Private Limited is substituted in place of defendant no. 7 NGC Network (India) Private Limited. **IA stands disposed off.**

I.A. No. 10649/2024 filed by defendant no. 4 seeking the Hon'ble Court's leave to file the accompanying written statement.

6. Submissions heard on behalf of the plaintiff. Put up for rebuttal arguments on behalf of defendant no. 4 on the next date.

I.A. No. 8493/2024 filed by defendant no. 2 to take on record the written statement.

7. Submissions heard on behalf of the plaintiff. Put up for rebuttal arguments on behalf of defendant no. 2 on the next date.

I.A. No. 16824/2023 filed by defendant no. 6 for its deletion.

8. Submissions heard on behalf of the plaintiff. Put up for rebuttal arguments on behalf of defendant no. 6 on the next date.

CS(COMM) 908/2022

9. Pleadings qua defendant nos. 1, 3, 5 and 7 are complete.

10. Defendant nos. 5 & 7 stand substituted by Star India Private Limited which shall be arrayed as defendant no. 5, and it



shall rely on the pleadings already filed on behalf of defendant nos. 5 & 7.

11. Put up for further arguments in IA Nos. 10649/2024, 8493/2024 and 16824/2023 on 24.12.2025.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 17, 2025/sk